the “Merger Consideration”), which on April 1, 2021 were valued at $296,213. The cash portion of the Merger Consideration, the repayment of assumed debt, and the
transaction-related expenses were financed with a $242,300 borrowing under the Company’s existing $300,000 Credit Agreement, dated February 14, 2020, by and among the
Company, the lenders a party thereto and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent, swingline lender and issuing lender. The assumptions and estimates
for the preliminary adjustments to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information, are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the
unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results for the future
periods. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to represent what our consolidated results of operation or consolidated financial condition
would have been had the merger actually occurred on the dates indicated and does not intend to project the future consolidated results of operation or consolidated financial
condition.

1

MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

 MGP Historical Luxco Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,662 $ 2,826 $ (2,826) 4(a) $ 21,662
Receivables, net of allowance for credit losses 56,966 31,718 41 4(b) 88,725
Notes receivable — 182 (182) 4(b) —
Debt investments — 1,777 (1,777) 4(a) —
Inventory 141,011 33,747 56,261 4(c) 231,019
Prepaid expenses 2,644 2,073 (6) 4(d) 4,711

Total current assets 222,283 72,323 51,511 346,117

Property, plant, and equipment, net 131,992 57,779 (14,816) 4(e) 174,955
Investments in whiskey, at cost — 38,096 (38,096) 4(c) —
Investments in life insurance — 5,497 (5,497) 4(a) —
Investments in joint venture — 4,978 — 4,978
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 5,151 — — 5,151
Notes receivable — 2,893 (2,893) 4(f) —
Other assets 7,149 313 (735) 4(f) 6,727
Trade names — 92,927 (92,927) 4(g) —
Intangible assets — 1,617 213,573 4(g) 215,190
Goodwill — — 235,018 4(h) 235,018
Total assets $ 366,575 $ 276,423 $ 345,138 $ 988,136

Current Liabilities
Notes payable to bank $ — $ 68,386 $ (68,386) 4(i) $ —
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,600 1,927 (1,927) 4(i),4(j) 1,600
Interest rate swap agreement short-term — 761 (761) 4(i) —
Accounts payable 30,273 12,373 4,820 4(j) 47,466
Federal and state liquor taxes payable — 4,978 (4,978) 4(j) —
Income taxes payable 704 — — 704
Accrued expenses and other 20,752 3,447 9,485 4(k) 33,684
Salaries, wages and commissions — 3,259 (3,259) 4(k) —
Distributions payable — 6,279 (6,279) 4(k) —

Total current liabilities 53,329 101,410 (71,285) 83,454

Long-term debt, less current maturities 38,271 6,292 (6,292) 4(i) 38,271
Credit agreement - revolver — — 238,217 4(l) 238,217
Long-term operating lease liabilities 3,057 — — 3,057
Deferred credits 2,196 — — 2,196
Deferred compensation — 533 (533) 4(a) —
Other noncurrent liabilities 4,898 547 — 5,445
Deferred income taxes 2,298 1,475 54,921 4(m) 58,694
Total liabilities 104,049 110,257 215,028 429,334

2

 MGP Historical Luxco Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Stockholders’ Equity
Capital stock, Preferred 4 — — 4
Common stock 6,715 30 (30) 4(n) 6,715
Members equity — 27,697 (27,697) 4(n) —
Additional paid-in capital 15,503 — 296,213 4(n) 311,716
Retained earnings 262,943 174,237 (174,237) 4(n) 262,943
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 486 (552) 552 4(n) 486
Treasury stock, at cost (23,125) (35,309) 35,309 4(n) (23,125)

Total stockholders’ equity 262,526 166,103 130,110 558,739

Non-controlling interest — 63 — 63

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 366,575 $ 276,423 $ 345,138 $ 988,136

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

3

MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

 MGP Historical Luxco Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 395,521 $ 198,396 $ (1,892) 5(a) $ 592,025
Cost of sales 296,715 124,775 4,035 5(b) 425,525

Gross profit 98,806 73,621 (5,927) 166,500
Selling, general and administrative expenses 44,565 44,704 13,139 5(c) 102,408
Impairment loss — 5,035 — 5,035

Operating income 54,241 23,882 (19,066) 59,057
Interest expense, net and other (1,640) (2,399) (302) 5(d) (4,341)
Donations — (467) 467 5(c) —
Interest income — 46 (46) 5(d) —
Other income, net — (139) 139 5(d) —

Income before income taxes 52,601 20,923 (18,808) 54,716
Income tax expense 12,256 305 2,187 5(e) 14,748

Net income 40,345 20,618 (20,995) 39,968

Income attributable to participating securities 261 — — 261
Net income attributable to common shareholders and used in Earnings Per Share
calculation $ 40,084 $ 20,618 $ (20,995) $ 39,707

Amounts attributable to non-controlling interest
Net Income $ 40,345 $ 20,618 $ (20,995) $ 39,968
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest — (163) — (163)
Net income attributable to Company $ 40,345 $ 20,781 $ (20,995) $ 40,131

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares 16,937,125 — 5,007,833 5(f) 21,944,958

Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share $ 2.37 $ — $ — $ 1.81

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

4

MGP INGREDIENTS, INC.
 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands, unless otherwise noted)

Note 1.  Description of the Transaction

On January 22, 2021, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Luxco, and subsequently completed the merger on April 1, 2021. Luxco is a leading branded
beverage alcohol company across various categories, with a more than 60-year business heritage. Following the merger, the Luxco Companies became wholly-owned